

# TAUBMAN CENTERS INC

## FORM SC 14D9/A

(Amended Statement of Ownership: Solicitation)

Filed 02/28/03

Address	200 E LONG LAKE RD SUITE 300 P O BOX 200 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48303-0200
Telephone	2482586800
CIK	0000890319
Symbol	TCO
SIC Code	6798 - Real Estate Investment Trusts
Industry	Real Estate Operations
Sector	Services
Fiscal Year	12/31

---

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

## WASHINGTON, DC 20549

---

**SCHEDULE 14D-9/A**  
**SOLICITATION/RECOMMENDATION STATEMENT UNDER**  
**SECTION 14(D)(4) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**  
**(AMENDMENT NO. 21)**

---

## **TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**

(Name of Subject Company)

**TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**  
(Name of Person(s) Filing Statement)

**COMMON STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE**  
(Title of Class of Securities)

876664103  
(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

---

**LISA A. PAYNE**  
**TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**  
**200 EAST LONG LAKE ROAD**  
**SUITE 300, P.O. BOX 200**  
**BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303**  
(248) 258-6800

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notice and Communications on Behalf of the Person(s) Filing Statement)

---

WITH COPIES TO:

CYRIL MOSCOW  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND  
COHN, LLP  
2290 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING  
660 WOODWARD AVENUE  
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3583  
(313) 465-7000

JEFFREY H. MIRO  
KENNETH H. GOLD  
MIRO, WEINER & KRAMER  
38500 WOODWARD AVENUE,  
SUITE 100  
BLOOMFIELD HILLS,  
MICHIGAN 48303  
(248) 646-2400

ADAM O. EMMERICH  
TREVOR S. NORWITZ  
ROBIN PANOVKA  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ  
51 WEST 52ND STREET  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019  
(212) 403-1000

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications  
made before the commencement of a tender offer.

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Table Of Authorities.....ii
Index To Appendix.....v
Statement of Issues Presented.....x
Controlling Or Most Appropriate Authorities.....xii

A. Defendants Have Breached And Continue To Breach Their Fiduciary Duties...2

B. The "Group" Shares May Not Be Voted Under the Control Share Act.....11

C. A Preliminary Injunction Is Warranted.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	PAGE(S)
ALA. BY-PRODUCTS CORP. V. CEDE & CO., 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	10
AM. STATES INS. CO. V. TAUBMAN CO., 352 F. Supp. 197 (E.D. Mich. 1972).....	10
AVACUS PARTNERS, L.P. V. BRIAN, 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990).....	9
BANK OF NEW YORK V. IRVING TRUST CO., 528 N.Y.S.2d 482 (1988).....	14
BLASIUS INDUS., INC. V. ATLAS CORP., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	3
BOROCK V. COMERICA BANK-DETROIT, 938 F. Supp. 428 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	10
CAMPAU V. MCMATH, 185 Mich. App. 724 (1990).....	3
CARDIZEM CD ANTITRUST LITIG., 90 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	8, 9
CHESAPEAKE V. SHORE, 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	6
CLARK V. SAKOWSKI, 2000 WL 33405937 (Mich. App. Oct. 13, 2000).....	9
CROWLEY V. LOCAL NO. 82, 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982), REV'D ON OTHER GROUNDS, 467 U.S. 526 (1984).....	14
CRTF CORP. V. FEDERATED DEP'T STORES, INC., 683 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
EMERSON RADIO CORP. V. INT'L JENSON, INC., 1996 WL 483086 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 1996).....	7
FDIC V. HYDE PARK APARTMENTS, 1996 WL 138558 (9th Cir. Mar. 27,1996).....	8
GAF CORP. V MILSTEIN, 453 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1971).....	132
IN RE GAYLORD CONTAINER CORP. S'HOLDERS LITIG., 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)....	9
GIBRALT CAPITAL CORP. V. SMITH, 2001 WL 647837 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2001).....	11
GRAND METRO. V. PILLSBURY CO., 558 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	7
HILTON HOTELS CORP. V. ITT CORP., 978 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Nev. 1997).....	5
ii	
=====	
HOFFMAN V. VULCAN MATERIALS CO., 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 1998).....	8
K-N ENERGY, INC. V. GULF INTERSTATE CO., 607 F. Supp. 756 (D. Colo. 1983)....	13
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOV'T V. BELLSOUTH TELECOMM., INC., 14 Fed. Appx. 636 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
LIPTON V. NEWS INT'L, 514 A.2d 1075 (Del. 1986).....	9
LOTHIAN V. CITY OF DETROIT, 414 Mich. 160 (1982).....	11
MCCANN V. BRODY-BUILT CONSTR. CO., 197 Mich. App. 512 (1992).....	9
MEEK V. MICH. BELL TEL. CO., 193 Mich. App. 340 (1991).....	10
MM COS., INC. V. LIQUID AUDIO, INC., 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	4
NEARY V. MARKHAM, 155 F.2d 485 (10th Cir. 1946).....	11
OLDEN V. LAFARGE CORP., 203 F.R.D. 254 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	9
O'MALLEY V. BORIS, 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999).....	6
OMNICARE, INC. V. NCS HEALTHCARE, INC., 809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002), REV'D ON OTHER GROUNDS, 2002 Del. LEXIS 723 (Del. Dec. 10, 2002).....	7
PACKER V. YAMPOL, 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 1986).....	14
PROF'L HOCKEY CLUB V. DETROIT RED WINGS, 787 F. Supp. 706	

(E.D. Mich. 1992).....	8
IN RE SHELL OIL CO., 1990 WL 201390 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 1990).....	7
STAHL V. APPLE BANCORP, INC., 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	4
STENBERG V. CHEKER OIL CO., 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978).....	14
STEWART V ALVAREZ, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19195 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2002).....	9
STROMBERG METAL WORKS, INC. V. PRESS MECH., INC., 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996)..	9
TOMCZAK V. MORTON THIOKOL, INC., 1990 WL 42607 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	4
IN RE TRI-STAR PICTURES, INC. LITIG., 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	9

iii

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS V. S.W. OHIO REG'L TRANSIT AUTHORITY, 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
UNITRIN, INC. V. AM. GEN. CORP., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	5
UNOCAL CORP. V. MESA PETROLEUM CO., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	4
STATUTES	
17 C.F.R. Sections 240 13d-3(a), 13d-5(b)(1),.....	11
28 U.S.C. Section 1367.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 801(2)(D); 803(5), (6).....	1
MCLs Sections.450 1791 (1), (2).....	11, 12
Official Comments to Ind. Code 23-1-42-1.....	12

iv

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

### Volume I: Public Documents

#### Page

SPG Offer to Purchase for Cash, dated Dec. 5, 2002.....	A1
SPG and Westfield Supplement to the Offer to Purchase, dated Jan. 15, 2003...	A56
TCI Schedule 14D-9/A Amendment No. 3, dated Dec. 20, 2002.....	A95
TCI Common Stock Prospectus, dated Nov. 20, 1992 (Defendants' Exhibit 7)....	A158
TCI Articles of Incorporation, dated Aug. 9, 2000.....	A348
TCI Second Amendment and Restatement of Agreement of Limited Partnership, dated Sept. 30, 1998.....	A383
TCI Form 8-K, dated Aug. 18, 1998 (Payne Exhibit 1).....	A448
TCI Form 8-K, dated Sept. 30, 1998 (Payne Exhibit 2).....	A468
TCI Schedule 14D-9, dated December 11, 2002 (Gilbert Exhibit 10).....	A486
Press Release, Taubman Centers, Inc., dated Jan. 21, 2003.....	A512
TCI Schedule 13D/A, dated Nov. 14, 2002.....	A516
Press Release, Taubman Centers, Inc., dated Dec. 17, 2002 .....	A570

---

Volume II: Deposition Exhibits/Documents

**Page**

NOVA Restructuring and Recapitalization Plan Goldman Sachs as Advisor to the NOVA Family (Rosenberg Exhibit 7).....	A600
Project NOVA Goldman Sachs Value Added (Rosenberg Exhibit 8).....	A602
Memorandum to IBD Innovation Award Committee, dated Nov. 18, 1998 (Rosenberg Exhibit 10).....	A608
Goldman Sachs Handwritten Notes (Bloostein Exhibit 3) .....	A610
Separation and Relative Value Adjustment Agreement, dated Aug. 17, 1998.....	A775
REIT Flowchart (Bloostein Exhibit 2).....	A845
Morgan Stanley Handwritten Notes (Niehaus Exhibit 3).....	A846
Letter from Morgan Stanley to the Taubman Partnership Committee and Board of Directors, dated Aug. 17, 1998 (Niehaus Exhibit 8).....	A847
Minutes of Meeting of the Partnership Committee of TCI, dated June 24, 1998 (Gilbert Exhibit 3).....	A850
Project NOVA, Preliminary Transaction Term Sheet Unit Redemption Transaction, revised June 29, 1998.....	A854
1998 Draft Press Releases (Taubman Exhibit 12).....	A861
TCI Ownership Structure, May 2001 Proxy (Rosenberg Exhibit 5) .....	A912
Letter from Goldman Sachs to R. Taubman, dated Oct. 25, 2002 (R. Taubman Exhibit 9) .....	A914
Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of TCI, dated Oct. 28, 2002 (Rosenberg Exhibit 1).....	A923
Voting Agreements, dated Nov. 14, 2002 (R. Taubman Exhibit 13) .....	A928
Letter from D. Simon to R. Taubman, dated Oct. 22, 2002 (Bloostein Exhibit 4) .....	A935

---

Volume III: Deposition Testimony/Cases & Authorities

**Page**

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Allan J. Bloostein, taken Jan. 14, 2003 .....	A938
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Simon Parker Gilbert, taken Jan. 9, 2003.....	A984
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of G. William Miller, taken Jan. 22, 2003.....	A1030
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Lisa Payne, taken Jan. 17, 2003.....	A1037
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Christopher J. Niehaus, taken Jan. 17, 2003.....	A1060

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Adam Rosenberg, taken Jan. 24,  
2003.....A1087

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of David Simon, taken Jan. 24,  
2003.....A1119

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Robert Taubman, taken January 16,  
2003.....A1124

MICH. COMP LAWS Sections 450.1790-1799 .....	A1163
DAVID M. EINHORN ET AL, REIT M&A TRANSACTIONS-PECULIARITIES AND COMPLICATIONS, 55 BUS. LAW. (Feb. 2000) .....	A1172
MILLER V. VILL. HILL DEV. CORP., No. 220297, 2001 WL 754050 (Mich. Ct. App. July 3, 2001) .....	A1214
MM CO., INC. V. LIQUID AUDIO, INC., No. 606, 2002, 2003 WL 58969 (Del. Jan. 7, 2003) .....	A1217
PACKER V. YAMPOL, 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	A1228
PHILLIPS V. INSITUFORM OF N. AM., INC., Civ. A. No. 9173, 1987 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	A1240

**SCHAFFER EX REL. LASERSIGHT INC. V. CC INV., LDC, No. 99 Civ. 2821 (VM), 2002 WL  
31869391 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002).....A1249**

**SEILON, INC. V. LAMB, No. C 83-314, 1983 WL 1354 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 1983).A1257**

---

## Volume IV

	Page
SPG Press Release, dated Feb. 17, 2003.....	A1273
Computershare Report of Shares Tendered, dated Feb. 14, 2003.....	A1275
REIT Wrap, dated Feb. 18, 2003.....	A1276
TCI Schedule 14D-9A, dated Feb. 19, 2003.....	A1281
TCI Schedule 14D-9A, dated Feb. 4, 2003.....	A1288
Defendants' Response to Plaintiffs' Third Request For Production Of Documents.....	A1293
The Rouse Company Letter to R. Taubman, dated May 1, 1998.....	A1298
TCI Closing Stock Price, May 1, 1998.....	A1299
TCI 2002 Proxy Statement.....	A1300
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Lucian Bebhuk, taken Feb. 19, 2003.....	A1331
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Martin Cicco, taken Feb. 5, 2003.....	A1347
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Simon Parker Gilbert, taken Jan. 9, 2003.....	A1350
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of M. Travis Keath, taken Feb. 13, 2003.....	A1352
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Peter Lowy, taken Feb. 19, 2003.....	A1368
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of G. William Miller, taken Jan. 22, 2003.....	A1373

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Adam Rosenberg, taken Jan. 24, 2003.....	A1381
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of David Simon, taken Jan. 24, 2003.....	A1389
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Randall J. Smith, taken Feb. 14, 2003.....	A1393
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Robert Taubman, taken Jan. 16, 2003.....	A1405
Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Philip Ward, taken Jan. 17, 2003.....	A1409

viii

17 C.F.R. Sections 240. 13d-3(a), 13d-5(b)(1),.....	A1415
IND. CODE ANN. Section 23-1-42-1.....	A1419
AVACUS PARTNERS, L.P. V. BRIAN, Civ. A. No. 11001, 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990).....	A1423
CLARK V. SAKOWSKI, No. 210508, 2000 WL 33405937 (Mich. App. Oct. 13, 2000.).....	A1432
EMERSON RADIO CORP. V. INT'L JENSEN INC., Civ. A. Nos. 15130, 14992, 1996 WL 483086 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 1996).....	A1436
FDIC V. HYDE PARK APARTMENTS, No. 94-56673, 1996 WL 138558 (9th Cir. Mar. 27. 1996).....	A1457
GIBRALT CAP. CORP. V. SMITH, No. 17422, 2001 WL 647837 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2001).....	A1461
OMNICARE, INC. V. NCS HEALTHCARE, INC., No. 605, 649, 2002 Del. LEXIS 723 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2002).....	A1475
IN RE SHELL OIL CO., Civ. A. No. 8080, 1990 WL 201390 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 1990).....	A1480
STEWART V. ALVAREZ, No. Civ. A. No. 02-1159, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19195 (E.D. La. Oct. 7, 2002) .....	A1519
TOMCZAK V. THIOKOL, INC., Civ. A. No. 7861, 1990 WL 42607 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 1990).....	A1523
SPG Schedule TO/A, Amendment No. 16, dated Feb. 27, 2003.....	A1537
Affidavit of Keith R. Pauley.....	A1546
Affidavit of Robert H. Steers.....	A1548
